## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		MERGER			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		03/01/2003			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
N			ame	Execution Date	
Ford Global Technologies, Inc.				02/25/2003	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	Ford Global Technologies, LLC			]	
Street Address:	One Parklane Blvd., Suite 600				
Internal Address:	Parklane Towers east				
City:	Dearborn				
State/Country:	MICHIGAN				
Postal Code:	48126				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		276
Application Number: 12		12765	722		<u>.</u>
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				00 07\$
Fax Number: (503)459-4142   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 503-459-4141					
Email: polance@ahmrt.com					
Correspondent Name: ALLEMAN HALL MCCOY RUSSELL & TUTTLE, LLP					
Address Line 1:806 S.W. BROADWAY, SUITE 600Address Line 4:PORTLAND, OREGON 97205					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			83149197		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Catherine Polance			
Total Attachments: 3					

PATENT REEL: 024275 FRAME: 0716 01/14/2008 10:59 IFAX incomingfaxes@ahmrt.com

## AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement"), dated as of February 25, 2003, is entered into by and between Ford Global Technologies, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("FGTI"), and Ford Global Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("FGTLLC"). FGTI and FGTLLC are hereinafter sometimes collectively referred to as the "Constituent Entities."

## WITNESSETH:

## WHEREAS, FGTI is the Sole Member of FGTLLC; and

WHEREAS, the board of Directors of FGTI has determined that it is advisable and in the best interests of each such entity and FGTI's shareholder that FGTI be merged into and with FGTLLC, pursuant to Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act ("DELLCA"), Section 450.1736-736 of the Business Corporation Act of Michigan "BCAM"), Section 332 of the Internal Revenue Code (the "Code"), and upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement (the "Merger"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of FGTI has adopted resolutions approving this Agreement and Plan of Merger and authorizing the execution hereof; and

WHEREAS, on the date of this Agreement, the equity interest of FGTLLC consists of 100 percent limited liability company interest, all of which is issued and outstanding and no class of limited liability company interest is entitled to vote as a class or series; and

WHEREAS, on the date of this Agreement the equity interest of FGTI consists of 500 shares of Common Stock, 10 of which are issued and outstanding and entitled to vote, and no class of stock is entitled to vote as a class or series.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements and covenants herein contained, FGTI and FGTLLC hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Merger</u>. Subject to the terms hereof and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the DELLCA and BCAM and Section 332 of the Code, FGTI shall be merged with and into FGTLLC and FGTLLC shall be the surviving entity (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Surviving Entity"). Appropriate documents necessary to effectuate the Merger shall be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and the Secretary of State of the State of the State of Michigan and the Merger shall become effective at 12:01 a.m. Eastern Standard Time on March 1, 2003 (the "Effective Time").

PATENT REEL: 024275 FRAME: 0717 2. Principal Place of Business: The principal place of business of the Surviving Entity shall be: One Parklane Blvd., 600 Parklane Towers East, Dearborn, Michigan 48126.

3. <u>Conversion of Shares</u>. The outstanding shares of FGTI Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the merger shall be converted into a proportionate member interest in the Surviving Entity at the Effective Time of the Merger.

4. <u>Governing Documents</u>. The Certificate of Formation and the Limited Liability Company Agreement (the "LLC Agreement") as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time, until further amended, shall be and remain the Certificate of Formation and the LLC Agreement of the Surviving Entity following the merger.

5. <u>Officers and Managers/Directors</u>. The persons who are Officers and Managers of FGTLLC immediately prior to the Effective Time shall, after the Effective 'Time, be the officers and managers of the Surviving Entity, without change until their successors have been duly elected and qualified in accordance with the Certificate of Formation and LLC Agreement of the Surviving Entity.

Succession. At the Effective Time, the separate corporate existence of 6. FGTI shall cease. At the Effective Time, (i) all the rights, privileges, powers and franchises of a public and private nature of each of the Constituent Entities, subject to all the restrictions, disabilities and duties of each of the Constituent Entities; (ii) all assets, property, real, personal and mixed, and all intellectual property (including but not limited to all patents, patent applications, trademarks and copyrights), belonging to each of the Constituent Entities; and (iii) all debts due to each of the Constituent Entities on whatever account, and all other things in action shall succeed to, be vested in and become the property of the Surviving Entity without any further act or deed as they were of the respective Constituent Entities. The title to any real estate vested by deed or otherwise and any other asset, in either of such Constituent Entities, shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the Merger, but all rights of creditors and all liens upon any property of FGTI shall be preserved unimpaired. To the extent permitted by law, any claim existing or action or proceeding pending by or against either of the Constituent Entities may be prosecuted as if the Merger had not taken place. All debts, liabilities and duties of the respective Constituent Entities shall thenceforth attach to the Surviving Entity and may be enforced against it to the same extent as if such debts, liabilities and duties had been incurred or contracted by it. All acts, plans, policies, agreements, arrangements, approvals and authorizations of FGTI, its shareholder and agents which were valid and effective immediately prior to the Effective Time, shall be taken for all purposes as the acts, plans, policies, agreements, arrangements, approvals and authorizations of the Surviving Entity and shall be as effective and binding thereon as the same were with respect to FGTI. The employees and agents of FGTI shall become the employees and agents of the Surviving Entity and continue to be entitled to the same rights and benefits which they enjoyed as employees and agents of FGTI unless altered by agreement of FGTLLC and such employee.

> PATENT REEL: 024275 FRAME: 0718

7. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Form time to time, as and when required by the Surviving Entity or by its successors or assigns, there shall be executed and delivered on behalf of FGTI, such deeds and other instruments, and there shall be taken or caused to be taken by it all such further and other action, as shall be appropriate, advisable or necessary in order to vest, perfect or confirm, of record or otherwise, in the Surviving Entity the title to and possession of all property, interests, assets, rights, privileges, immunities, powers, franchises and authority of FGTI, and otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Agreement. The Officers and Managers of the Surviving Entity are fully authorized in the name and on behalf of FGTI or otherwise, to take any and all such actions and to execute and deliver any and all such deeds and other instruments.

8. <u>Amendment and Modification</u>. To the extent permitted by law, this Agreement may be amended, modified, or supplemented at any time prior to the Effective Time with respect to any of the terms contained herein, whether prior to or subsequent to the approval of the shareholder of FGTI and the Member of FGTLLC.

9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, and each such counterpart hereof shall be deemed to be an original instrument, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one agreement.

10. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FGTI and FGTLLC have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

a Michigan corporation By: and President its: (

FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC a Delaware limited liability company

DECRETAR

PATENT REEL: 024275 FRAME: 0719

**RECORDED: 04/22/2010**